
DRAFT STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2019 No.

**The International Waste Shipments
(Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019**

PART 5

Amendments to retained direct EU legislation

Amendments to Article 2

- 47.—(1) Article 2 is amended as follows.
- (2) In point 1, for the words from “Article” to the end substitute “Article 3(1) of [Directive 2008/98/EC](#)”.
- (3) In point 2, for the words from “Article 1(4)” to the end substitute “Articles 3(2) and 7 of [Directive 2008/98/EC](#)”.
- (4) In point 4, for “in Article 1(1)(e) of [Directive 2006/12/EC](#)” substitute “by Article 3(19) of [Directive 2008/98/EC](#)”.
- (5) In point 5, for “Annex IIA to Directive to [2006/12/EC](#)” substitute “Annex 1 to [Directive 2008/98/EC](#)”.
- (6) In point 6, for “in Article 1(1)(f) of [Directive 2006/12/EC](#)” substitute “by Article 3(15) of [Directive 2008/98/EC](#)”.
- (7) In point 7, for “Annex IIB to [Directive 2006/12/EC](#)” substitute “Annex 2 to [Directive 2008/98/EC](#)”.
- (8) In point 7a, omit “of the European Parliament and of the Council”.
- (9) In point 9, for “Article 1(1)(b) of [Directive 2006/12/EC](#)” substitute “Article 3(5) of [Directive 2008/98/EC](#)”.
- (10) In point 10, for “Article 1(1)(c) of [Directive 2006/12/EC](#)” substitute “Article 3(6) of [Directive 2008/98/EC](#)”.
- (11) In point 11, for “Article 1(1)(g) of [Directive 2006/12/EC](#)” substitute “Article 3(10) of [Directive 2008/98/EC](#)”.
- (12) In point 12, for “Article 12 of [Directive 2006/12/EC](#)” substitute “Article 3(7) of [Directive 2008/98/EC](#)”.
- (13) In point 13, for “Article 12 of [Directive 2006/12/EC](#)” substitute “Article 3(8) of [Directive 2008/98/EC](#)”.
- (14) In point 15—
- (a) in point (a), in the words before point (i)—
- (i) for “a Member State” substitute “the United Kingdom”;
- (ii) for “that Member State” substitute “the United Kingdom”;

- (b) in point (b), in the words before point (i), for the words from the beginning to “a Member State” substitute “in the case of import of waste into, or transit of waste through, the United Kingdom”.
- (15) Omit points 18 to 21.
- (16) For point 26 substitute—
 - “**26.** ‘overseas countries and territories’ means—
 - (a) Anguilla,
 - (b) Bermuda,
 - (c) British Antarctic Territory,
 - (d) British Indian Ocean Territory,
 - (e) Cayman Islands,
 - (f) Falkland Islands,
 - (g) Gibraltar,
 - (h) Montserrat,
 - (i) Pitcairn, Henderson, Ducie and Oeno Islands,
 - (j) St Helena, Ascension and Tristan da Cunha,
 - (k) South Georgia and the South Sandwich Islands,
 - (l) The Sovereign Base Areas of Akrotiri and Dhekelia,
 - (m) Turks and Caicos Islands,
 - (n) British Virgin Islands, and
 - (o) any overseas country or territory not mentioned above which is listed in Annex 2 to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union.”.
- (17) In point 29, after “customs territory of the Community” insert “or into the territory of the EFTA countries”.
- (18) In point 30, for “Community”, in both places it occurs, substitute “United Kingdom”.
- (19) In point 31, for “Community”, in both places it occurs, substitute “United Kingdom”.
- (20) In point 35(e), for “Community” substitute “retained EU law”.